

NO. 44715-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TRACY HELM,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
et al.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ALICIA O. YOUNG  
WSBA No. 35553  
PATRICIA D. TODD  
WSBA No. 38074  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorney General's Office  
Torts Division  
PO Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-6300  
OID No. 91019

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2013 DEC -3 AM 11:55  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. Helm Hit A Rock On I-90 Near Snoqualmie Pass.....4

    B. The Relevant Slope Was Evaluated By The Department  
    And Scheduled For Remediation Through The Unstable  
    Slope Management System.....6

    C. Helm Filed Suit Against The Department For Negligence.....8

    D. The Trial Court Denied Summary Judgment To The  
    Department On Discretionary Immunity, Reserving A  
    Question Of Fact For The Jury .....9

    E. The Trial Court Precluded Plaintiff’s Expert, Who Is Not  
    A Geologist, From Opining On Geological Issues .....10

    F. After A Five-Day Trial, The Jury Returned A Defense  
    Verdict.....13

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....13

IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE .....14

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In  
    Instructing The Jury On Discretionary Immunity.....14

        1. Helm Argued And Introduced Facts Which  
        Encouraged The Jury To Decide The Department’s  
        Failure To Immediately Remediate Slope 1867 Was  
        Negligent; Therefore, The Discretionary Immunity  
        Instruction And Verdict Questions Were Appropriate .....17

        2. Any Alleged Errors Were Harmless Because Helm  
        Was Able To Argue The Theories Of Her Case.....23

B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Discretion To Limit Borden’s Testimony, As He Is Not A Geologist And Did Not Visit The Scene Of The Accident .....	26
1. Helm Misstates The Court’s Ruling; Borden Was Permitted To Testify To Protective Devices Not Attached To The Rock Slope .....	27
2. Borden Was Not Qualified To Testify To Protective Devices Dependent On Geological Features.....	29
a. Determining Protective Measures For Rock Slopes Is Highly Specialized.....	30
b. Borden Is Not A Geologist And Has No Experience Determining Appropriate Protective Devices To Apply To Rock Slopes.....	32
3. Borden’s Opinions Were Properly Excluded Because They Were Speculative.....	34
C. The Trial Court Appropriately Excluded Trial Exhibit 15 As Hearsay, Irrelevant, And Unduly Prejudicial .....	36
D. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion On Several Evidentiary And Jury Instruction Rulings, The Cumulative Effect Of Which Does Not Warrant A New Trial.....	40
1. Trial Exhibit 13 Was Properly Excluded As Hearsay, Irrelevant, Cumulative, And Prejudicial.....	40
2. Trial Exhibit 13 Was Unnecessary To Refresh Badger’s Recollection On A Collateral Issue.....	43
3. The Jury Did Not Address Causation or Damages, So The Court Need Not Address Rulings Limiting Lay Witness Testimony on Helm’s Physical Condition .....	44

4.	Pictures Of Helm’s Family Were Relevant Only To Damages, and Properly Excluded As Cumulative .....	45
5.	The Jury Never Reached The Question Of Contributory Fault, And The Court’s Instruction Was Proper .....	46
6.	The Jury Never Reached The Question Of Superseding Cause, And The Court’s Instruction Was Proper .....	47
V.	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	10
<i>Chamberland v. Roswell Osteopathic Clinic</i> , 27 P.3d 1019 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001) .....	48
<i>Cramer v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 73 Wn. App. 516, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	47, 48
<i>Hall v. Sacred Health Med. Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000).....	33
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	24
<i>In re Detention of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	38, 39
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	15, 23, 27, 37
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171, 1176 (1989).....	14
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835, 839 (2001).....	36
<i>Palmer v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 508, 476 P.2d 713 (1970).....	33

<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	38
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....	48
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 88 Wn.2d 639, 564 P.2d 1154 (1977).....	33
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	33
<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426 (2011).....	33
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	passim
<i>Wharton v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 286, 378 P.2d 290 (1963).....	4

**Statutes**

RCW 5.44.040 .....	43
RCW 18.220.005 .....	30
RCW 18.220.010 .....	30

RCW 18.220.020 .....	30, 31
RCW 18.220.190(8).....	30

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 2000, ch. 353, § 1.....	30
---------------------------------	----

**Rules**

ER 402 .....	37
ER 403 .....	37
ER 612 .....	43
ER 702 .....	36
ER 802 .....	38
ER 803(a)(1) .....	39
ER 805 .....	38
RAP 10.4(c) .....	14, 15
